

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO: SC06-1224

ORIGINAL

RICK BARNETT, as Bay County
Property Appraiser, etc., et al.,

Lower Tribunal No.
1D05-1731

Petitioner,

vs.

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
MANAGEMENT SERVICES,**

Respondent.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
RICK BARNETT, BAY COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER**

Larry E. Levy
Fla Bar No. 047019
The Levy Law Firm
1828 Riggins Lane
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
Telephone: 850/219-0220
Facsimile: 850/219-0177

Counsel for petitioner, Rick
Barnett, Bay County Property
Appraiser

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iv
Preliminary Statement	viii
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	6
Summary of Argument	26
Standard of Review	31
Argument	32

I. THAT THE DISTRICT COURT'S RELIANCE ON HARTSFIELD II IN FINDING SAME TO BE "ESSENTIALLY INDISTINGUISHABLE" FROM THE CASE AT BAR IS MISPLACED.

II. THE STATE IS NOT THE EQUITABLE OWNER OF THE FACILITY FROM EXECUTION OF THE DOCUMENTS BECAUSE THE LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT IS A "LEASE."

III. IN ENACTING CHAPTER 957, THE LEGISLATURE SQUARELY INTENDED AND RECOGNIZED THAT ALL FACILITIES CONSTRUCTED PURSUANT TO BIDS RECEIVED FROM PRIVATE CONTRACTORS WOULD BE SUBJECT TO AD VALOREM TAXATION, AND RECOGNIZED AS PRIVATE PRISON FACILITIES.

Conclusion	50
------------------	----

Certificate of Service 51
Certificate of Compliance 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Bancroft Inv. Corp. v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 157 Fla. 546, 27 So.2d 162 (1946)	43
<u>Barnett v. Dept. of Management Servs.,</u> 31 Fla. L. Weekly D903 (Fla. 1st DCA Mar. 27, 2006)	6
<u>Barnett v. Dept. of Management Servs.,</u> 31 Fla. L. Weekly D1419 (Fla. 1st DCA May 22, 2006)	passim
<u>B.Y. v. Dept. of Children & Families,</u> 887 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	31
<u>Correctional Privatization Comm'n v. Brannon,</u> No. 1D99-392 (Fla. 1st DCA May 25, 1999)	5
<u>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice,</u> 863 So.2d 311 (Fla. 2003)	31
<u>Leon County Educ. Facilities Auth. v. Hartsfield,</u> 698 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1997)	passim
<u>Leon Co. Educ. Facilities Auth. v. Hartsfield,</u> 669 So.2d 1105 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	6,27
<u>Nohrr v. Brevard County Educ. Facilities Auth.</u> 247 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1971)	35,42,43
<u>Ocean Highway & Port Auth. v. Page,</u> 609 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	37,41
<u>Panama City Port Auth. Industrial Park Civil Improvement Assoc.,</u> <u>Inc. v. Panama City Port Authority, Case No. 94-851</u>	12

<u>State v. Brevard County,</u> 539 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1989)	passim
--	--------

<u>State v. School Bd. of Sarasota County,</u> 561 So.2d 549 (Fla. 1990)	passim
---	--------

Florida Constitution:

Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const.	31
Art. VII, § 6, Fla. Const.	41
Art. VII, § 11, Fla. Const.	32,40,41
Art. VII, § 12, Fla. Const.	passim

Laws of Florida:

Ch. 93-406, Laws of Fla. (1993)	6
Ch. 94-148, § 2, Laws of Fla. (1994)	7
Ch. 95-283, § 49, Laws of Fla. (1995)	7
Ch. 95-325, § 23, Laws of Fla. (1995)	7

Florida Statutes:

§ 196.031, Fla. Stat. (2005)	41
§ 196.041, Fla. Stat. (2005)	41
§ 196.199, Fla. Stat. (2005)	30
§ 212.08, Fla. Stat. (2005)	30,46
§ 243.22(5), Fla. Stat. (2005)	29
§ 243.22(5)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005)	28

§ 243.22(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (2005)	28
§ 243.22(5)(c), Fla. Stat. (2005)	28
§ 243.29, Fla. Stat. (2005)	28
§ 243.30, Fla. Stat. (2005)	28,29
§ 243.33, Fla. Stat. (2005)	27
§ 697.01, Fla. Stat. (2005)	37,38
Ch. 957, Fla. Stat. (1993)	passim
§ 957.03, Fla. Stat. (1995)	7
§ 957.03(1), Fla. Stat. (1993)	44
§ 957.03(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (1999)	28
§ 957.04, Fla. Stat. (1999)	35,45
§ 957.04(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1999)	47
§ 957.04(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (1999)	9,28,29
§ 957.04(2)(d), Fla. Stat. (1999)	45
§ 957.07, Fla. Stat. (1993)	46
§ 957.07, Fla. Stat. (1995)	46,47
§ 957.07, Fla. Stat. (2005)	29,30,31
<u>Other:</u>	
82 C. J. S. § 321	48,49
82 C. J. S. § 351	49

82 C. J. S. § 353	49,50
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v)	1
